The Company and the Subordinated Lenders agreed in principle to amend the maturity date of the term credit agreement to
May 31, 2000.

F-32

COMPILATION REPORT

To the Board of Directors
of 407 International Inc.

We have reviewed, as to compilation only, the accompanying pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at
March 31, 2000 and the pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the period from January 1, 2000 to
March 31, 2000 which have been prepared for inclusion in the prospectus relating to the sale and issue of
subordinated bonds. In our opinion, the pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2000 and the
pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the period from January 1, 2000 to March 31, 2000 have
been properly compiled to give effect to the assumptions described in Notes 1 and 3 thereto.

(Signed) ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP (Signed) ERNST & YOUNG LLP
Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants

Toronto, Canada
May 24, 2000

F-33

407 INTERNATIONAL INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at March 31, 2000
(thousands of dollars)

(unaudited — see compilation report)

March 31, 2000 May 2000 March 31, 2000
Actual Bonds Pro Forma

(note 1)
Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 69,644 $ 19,807 $ 89,451
Restricted cash (note 2) ..... 62,093 — 62,093
Accounts receivable ..... 30,952 — 30,952
Prepaid expenses and advances on construction ..... 21,811 — 21,811

184,500 19,807 204,307

Restricted cash (note 2) ..... 240,075 54,000 294,075
Capital assets ..... 3,319,868 — 3,319,868
Other assets ..... 77,293 5,500 82,793

$3,821,736 $ 79,307 $3,901,043

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ..... $ 54,017 $ — $ 54,017
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 150 — 150

54,167 — 54,167

Bank loans and acceptances ..... 148,820 — 148,820
Senior bonds ..... 2,641,353 — 2,641,353
Subordinated bonds ..... 0 300,651 300,651
Subordinated debt ..... 221,344 (221,344) 0
Other long-term debt ..... 2,700 — 2,700
Liability component of subordinated convertible debenture ..... 95,381 — 95,381
Deferred gains ..... 39,828 — 39,828

3,149,426 79,307 3,228,733

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital ..... 650,000 — 650,000
Equity component of subordinated convertible debenture ..... 39,243 — 39,243
Deficit ..... (71,100) — (71,100)

618,143 — 618,143

$3,821,736 $ 79,307 $3,901,043

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet and Statement of Operations

F-34

407 INTERNATIONAL INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the period from January 1, 2000 to March 31, 2000
(thousands of dollars)

(unaudited — see compilation report)

January 1, 2000 January 1, 2000
to March 31, 2000 Pro Forma to March 31, 2000

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(note 3)
Revenues ..... $ 37,019 $ — $ 37,019

Operating expenses:
Highway tolling ..... 9,275 — 9,275
Highway maintenance ..... 2,812 — 2,812
Administration ..... 2,905 — 2,905
Depreciation and amortization ..... 7,495 — 7,495

22,487 — 22,487

Income from operations ..... 14,532 — 14,532
Interest and other expenses, net ..... 43,695 3,150 46,845

Loss before income tax ..... (29,163) (3,150) (32,313)
Income tax — current ..... 2,126 — 2,126

Net loss ..... $(31,289) $(3,150) $(34,439)

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet and Statement of Operations

F-35

407 INTERNATIONAL INC.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AND STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands of dollars)
(unaudited — see compilation report)

1. GENERAL

407 International Inc. (the ‘‘Company’’) was incorporated on March 17, 1999 for the sole purpose of acquiring the 407 ETR Concession
Company Limited (formerly Ontario Transportation Capital Corporation), such acquisition occurring on May 5, 1999.

The consolidated pro forma balance sheet gives effect to the transactions described below, as if they had occurred on March 31, 2000: